
Mf nutes - Board of 0' rectors Me-et' ng .... Oddfe n owe Si erra Reoreatlon 
Association - July 7, 1974 

M~etlng cal led to o~der at 8:45 AqM. All members present except 
Marg~ry Lee. 

Caretaker's Report: Started Rebekah water line and completed 1300 
The bfg 'w:ooden water tank Was drained and sealed. Septic tank 'and 
.flne in campgrounds Installed. It fs ready forffnal fn9pection. 
cleared and removed from Johnathah In preparation for water fjne·. 

ft" 
leac: 
Tree, 

Mfnutes of last meetfng read •. CorrectIon of June minutes by Stevenson; 
hThe Mortuary wi'll .conta~t Authoritfes and not the Park Board of 
Directors." (This' correctfon pertains to Mary Glenn's ashes.) Mfnute~ 
approved. 

Letter of reslgnatfon from Marger-y lee read by Pres. 8ef:. M SteVf!nevr; 
S Harmer, Margery Lee's resfgnatfonbe accepted. Motton carrfed. T~c 
next runner ·up in the' electfon at the annual meetfng wfll replac~ Lee~ 
This fti Frank Cunningham. Pres. Bell appofnted CunnIngham to Health ar 
Safety and to assIst on Equipment. Praso Befl appointed Cecfl Waiton 0 
Modesto, Tax Coriiuftant, to take over the ,park books. 

Ftn~nciQf Repor~: Cecfl Walton. 
bookkeepfng and fut~re practices. 
June~ !974. Recaipts: $13,048.23 
Checking balance 7/1/74 $8,245.57 

A discussion on methods of prior 
Incom~ and Qypense statement fo~ 

Dfspersements: $23~316.53 
Savtnge B~lance 7/1/74 $37~387uJ2 

NOTICE TO MEMBERS: ALL M.:\IL SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 000 FELLOWS SIERi1A 
RECF'EATION ASSOCIATION .- NOT TO THE SECREATRY. 

Me~~ars bef6r~ ih~ Board: Mr. F. Bambauer would like permfscion to 
fnsta!1 a T.V. antenna on park rfghtaway tree. ToppIng of tree .will be 
required. Discussion h~'d and Mr. Bambauer withdrew his request. 

Communfcat10ne~ June fB t . 1974 from Herry Shemke, Forest Service. AJi 
papers on property ex~h2nge are now fn San Francisco. Proposed land 
exchange near comp~eteD Div. of Forestry directed to ·Joe Martin Co. 
Quote: No violations were observed in your timber harvcat of IOOF Park 
Your operation acce~ted as all requirements have bee~ met. 

Cvmmittee Reports: 
RORds: Bert Johnson. New bf~ oh graVel at $5.65 ydo from Joe Martfn. 
800Yds. f r.'/cd ~'ed. Grading most I y comp! eted except. those streets to 
have' water· ~fllG. M Stevensan~ S Hi rdeLrand, Joe Martin bid be 'accepte~ 
mutton carrfed~' Betl reported bfds were requested by Geo Reed Paving, 
Lee White Pav~ng 'ahd Hedgecock Construction for black top for the roads 
7,.;62 ftofnew bJack top 2" compacted and 3,580 ft·Qverray,.on e~iEtinc; 
roads ttl compacted. Geo. Reed Co. bid $39,570.00 pl.us $25 .. 00 1-;7". 

mc,·v f i1g. Lee Wh i te Co. b·i d $28,926.00 p I us $300.00 week an d 8 iira • 
. moving time at $26QOO hr for rol iing.Hed~ecock Const. Co. b'd . 
$23,203.00 plus $22.00 hr for rol ling, nd movfng fee. M Hessrer, S' 
8tevensori, Hedgecock bid be accepted. Motion carrfed. Con BC!~.(ef" and 
B~rt Jorn1son suggested roads be sealed after black tcppfng. Belf t') gc 
price on sealfng. Con Baker sugg~sted stump grinding be fnveBtf~ated 
to save cost on stump removal • Bel 'Wi I I' check f nto cost· an d compar 1 t'.: (; 

Bel I and Johnson reported members want culverts. Four are requfred by 
~arl< ar.d e I even for memb-ers,' .a total of 15 'cu I .. ·verts. Members to re­
Imburse p~rk for theircu'verts~ Park wi II purchase for members and 
park. M He~sfet, S steijenson cutvett~ be purchased. Motfon_car~jed. 



Mfnutes - Jury 7, 1974 Board Me~t1ng - ContInued 

Committee Reports contfnued: 
Water: Bell. Water tank sealed. Thanks to all volunteers who assisted. 
BeTT~advtsed east side of park spring and well is not suff'cient to t·""""" 
cere of d0mand. Wi II not rep I ant sh at use rat.:e on weekendsc> Be I r ad­
vised a new weI I fs required to offset this use rateo Bel I gave flgur€ 
on well requirements and costs.Dri I ling at $12.00 per foot. ~stim6tE' 
depth required from 150 to 200 ft. Total cost including 7" casing 
$2,807.50 which includes first 40 ft. 10" casing and other costs. Water 
is guaranteed. Bel I is hoping for 30 to 50 gallons per minute. Tota! 
cost with pump and house approximately $4,000.00. M Hessler, S stevens 
that the well be dri I led for a'ppl-oxtmately $2,807.00. Motion carried", 
Harold Clements, Contractor, has been contacted on back hoe work$ He, 
quoted $16050 hr. which Bel I con~iders to be oUr best price. M Hi Ide-· 
brand, s Johnson that Cfements be employed to do hoe work and Cub 
Herring be employed to do cross lot work with Ditch Witch. Lots to ,be 
crossed are Menacho arid Remington - -Lots 58 and 63, Block 25. Motion 
carried. Paving has been scheduled to start on August 5, 1974. 

EQufIF!1£!!!= Cole. Loaded wiring should be checked .. 

Recreation: Harmer. Recreation Hul' rental depos!t of $20.00 recc;vc~ 
fJ:r.;·m-·:]'ob;~Daught.e)~s Bethe I #207 for Dec. 14, j 9(,/~. Harrn'=r reporte d on 
JUlj 6th Barbeque. Thanks to the Gommittee. Ffnancial report on Bai­
beque to be 8ubil':1tted at August meet;r.g" Appl-oximately 400 attended~ 
A very successful out i ng.. Recreat f on ha I I renta I fees for 1974-75 y{~3f 
Satur~ay, Saturday night and Sunday Is $3ftOO per pcrBon~ m~ntmunl 20 
personG~ A deposit of $20.00 for rental required with request and 
$25-,00 cleaning deposit to be retUl-ned to the renter when hall is fOllr:", 
left in good condition. Mdney to be returned at the next board meetln~ 
45 persons max. occupancy of recreation hal I. 

Recreation Plannfng: Hes~fer: New float now in lake with radder~ Als~ 
_ ",,",'sr- -_ .... 

dock on far sIde of lake completed with ladder. Septic tank and le8ch 
line completed in campground. lhanks to ai I who have participated. 
Also sign was constructed by a member stating "no pets al lowed in !a~et 
Con Baker advised much material donated by Freeman Sondgroth Co. Ad­
vised letter of thanks be sent Attn. Mr. Guido Bud~1 Ii. 8ert Johnson 
wi I I acquire more barrells for additional raft. New taft wi I I be con­
structed. Hessler discussed Gepti~ ta~k and leach line. Plans were 
presented by Hessler for campground. Dave Bogard objected to a! I 
aspects of plan. Much df SCUGs1 on was !'Pade on proje~to HesD I eT" advise:' 
plan was presented to provide the Board with a starting point and was 
designed for a first class installation. No desire was intended to 
prbceed with this project at its cost but intended to give the Board a 
prospectivee It was discussed that the concrete slab and plumbing be 
instal led and existing bui Iding be jacked up and placed on the co~crs1 
slab with plumbing. M Hessler, S Cole that slab be but It and existln~ 
bui Idfng be used. Motion carried. Board and guests were advieed that 
n questionnaire wi I I be sent out as to recreational preferencea~ 
Sand for the beach was discussed and a sand path to the parking lot. 
Con Baker discussed a parking pad for mini-bi~~s on east side of lake~ 

Mrs. Moody asked for own bank account for R~creation and wants mQ~ey 
released for projects that the Recreatio~ Committee want constructed~ 
It was advised by Bell that a plan must be submitted to Board before 
money can be exp~nded on any project. Harmer wi I I get figures on pla~ 
ground equipment for our recreation are~o ,Recreation money raised by 
Barbeque and other projects .wi I I be used for this. Hessler advised 
planning for next years recreation expenditures be started now so th~t 



, .. , 

Mfnute.s 
r~ 

-\J,:% 7, 1974 - Board Meeting - continued Page .3 

a rea list i c, budget can be submi tted and recreat i on projects under1.aker:.-. 
Bell advised some money in recreation budget in the past has been spen~ 
on necessary parkfmprovements and repairs. . . 

Real Estate: Con Baker asked about the 'co~t of Lot 18 Black 3. Bell 
advised price set at ~~1750.00 Bel I reported on Real Estate as Hi Ide­
brand had to leave meeting for possible lot sale. Deposit received on 
2 lots; one to a park member, one pending joining Order, 3 pending 
sales from last month, possible 3 or 4 more lots sold. Bell advised 
Sec. Hessler to write a newsletter to lOaF newspaper and include lots 
are sti II avai lable. 

Building: Dean. Progress of closing in entry way to caretaker's cabin: 
costs estimated at $350 to $400. M Stevenson, S Cole project be under~ 
taken. Motfon carrfedo 

Finance: Stevenson. Reported extensive investigation was made of al: 
invoices and weight tickets. Total receIpts $72,429.20 received by thf 
Park from timber sales. stevenson advised 90% of al I tickets were 
personally checked and found to be in good order. Total board feet 
970,240 @ $80.00 per thousand, minus $150.00 for bad trees. Final 
balance of $72,429.20. lndivfdual data may be obtained from Board. 
INFORMATION TO MEMBERS: Members removing fire wood from park property 
is to be used for their use only at Odd Fel lows Sierra Recreation 
Association Park and not to be removed from the park. Also it is 
expected that 25% of wood removed be delivered to Rec. Hal r for park U: 

a I d Bus f ness: Boy Scout boundry discussed. A survey wi II be made. Til 
~Id stakes are found wrong. An 1874 original survey was found with 
errors. The survey wi I I take pface next month. Belt contacted Scouts 
about possfbi lity of sharing expenses on road repair to eliminate dust 
problem. This road is used by both grbups~ Would provide parking for 
winter sports area. Stevenson advised against spending money for t~e 
amount of use our park would get out of it. Bel I advised another meet· 
ing be undertaken with Boy Scouts. M Johnson, S Stevenson we put 
gravel on road now so that the members above this road have their du~t 
problem eliminated. Motfon carried. Stevenson asked Harmer how far 
the road adjacent to his house should be rocked. Advised 150 ft. Th1· 
was agreed to be added to the above. motion, elimfnating harmers dust 
problem. 

. .. 
New Business: Caretakers salary reviewed for 1974-75 year. Present 
insurance policy cost $81.00 a quarter. At present there are no major 
medical provisions. Expanded coverage witl cost $136.35 - $18.00 per 
month more than at present. Stevenson recommended that on Aug. 5th 
(Policy anniversary) the policy be increased to the proposed coverage~ 
It was dfscussed there be a salary increase of $50.00/month. M Cole, 
8 Cunningham a salary increase of $50.00, plus the additional medical 
coverage be granted our caretaker. Motion carried. 
Mrs. Jones presented proceeds from the July 6th Barbe que - a sum of 
$586.99. A job weI i done by all the committee. 
Hessler reported on the newsletter - postal permit now in Sunnyvale. 

s11tst Paid $3,535.58. Check book balance $5,359.99. M Cole, S Johne 
b11TS be paye Motfon carried. 

Arthur E. Long, Modesto, purchased lot 70 Blk. 8. M Harmer, S Dean he 
be accepted for membership. Motfon carried. 
Minutes r~read and approved for reprint. The meeting adjourned at 
2:30 P.M. Respectfully sUbmftted<j1A-. 



ODD fELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION A88'N 
P .. O. BOX 116 . 
LO~G BARN, CALIFORNIA 95335' 

:~"Dll S : .. I. '-~ 

.-- ------.- -"'--1 I u.s. POSTAGE PAID I 
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONI 

i' PERMIT NO. 466 I 
8UNNYVALE, CALI"C~,,_~4~~~.~ ---------_.-----_._. -.-.' 

_:,'_',:"':,.: ~ .. Ti} 3 .. -:" 1. • -rr ~~. rl'·-4. I •• • j' 
..... ~ ;.}_J.,.,., .... ~ ..... ···~-' .. \ ...... '_'ii; \.1 L I . ! ., • __ ... ___ J _ :. _: •• _ ..• : .J- .••. _ •... J, ~'. ~-J: . • J . .l~~ ••. ....... 

;-:.~ •...• " ~I\._' .. ~ .... J-..:J,J. r .. l. ' .. -! •. J.'; ..•...• ' ...... :.-._ .. ~:... .~I .......... :~ .!-.!. J .u.i:.", .;": __ , .. . j ... .;. _iJ .• :, ,l.. .. J~..L 
.~\.... •. : •• _i_I.,;.1 ~J to-.i. .... I... _' ... I.~·.··."", of • • ', • .J._~.' . .J..; •. \0 .4 . · __ .JV~:·.. ~ .J.!.' . to· .... " •. L '1. ~ ,~ ••. ...,;:.J 

~ .fRe i~,: ::-.i_5 ... _i;·:1 _:,~l!.;~ C<L1 :~J(~'l;"~,' li(; ~~o~ .. ·a.t; ~ .:~ .. ~1_:L2r. ~:~.' -~t)S-- ...... .. Y~ '- __ 


